OTTAWA COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR 2022 PROGRAM INCOME AND CLOSEOUT OF 2021 PROGRAM INCOME

FOR MICHIGAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDING FOR CDBG EMERGENCY HOME REPAIRS

Ottawa County Community Action Agency will conduct a public hearing and closeout on November 13, 2023 at 10:00AM at 12251 James St, Suite 300, Holland MI 49424 for the purpose of affording citizens an opportunity to examine and submit comments on the proposed use of CDBG Program Income from Program Year 2022 and for the completion of projects from 2021 CDBG Program Income.

Ottawa County Community Action Agency proposes to use \$57,770.00 of CDBG Program Income acquired in 2022 to fund emergency Home Rehab projects for Ottawa County residents who income qualify. The CDBG Program Income from 2021 was used to assist in emergency home repairs at five Ottawa County resident's homes from 7/31/2022 through 11/15/2023. The CDBG Program Income benefited at least 51% low to moderate income persons. Projects completed included a new drain and septic field, a new roof, a new sewer line and electrical panel, and replacement of rotted wall and door at a total cost of: \$49,573.75. No persons shall be or were displaced as a result of any completed or future projects.

Further information is available for review. To inquire, please contact Barb Koning, Program Coordinator - 616-393-5607 or review at 12251 James St., Suite 300, Holland MI 49424. Comments may be submitted in writing through November 13th or made in person at the public hearing.

Citizen views and comments on the proposed application are welcome.

Ottawa County Community Action Agency

Barb Koning, Program Coordinator; Jen Brozowski, Program Director

616-396-5607; 616-494-5499